G/VAL/N/1/MUS/1

Page 64

165. Commissioned Aircraft or Ships.

166.

167.

le68.

169.

(1)

The person in command of any aircraft or ship holding commission
from any foreign state and having on board any goods, other than
aircraft or ship’s stores, laden in parts beyond the seas shall -

(a) deliver an account in writing of the quantity of such goods,
the marks and numbers thereof, and the names of the shippers
and consignees, and declare the truth thereof; and

(b) answer questions relating to such goods.

Aircraft or ship under commission from any foreign state having on
board any goocds other than ship’s stores laden in parts beyond the
seas, may be boarded and searched by any proper officer in the same
manner as other aircraft or ships, and such officer may bring any
such goods ashore and place them in a customs warehouse.

Rewards.

(1)

The Minister may, on the seizure of any goods or on the recovery of
any penalties under any customs law, direct that a reward shall be
given or paid to any person through whose information or means the
seizure of such goods had been made or the penalty recovered, and
whom he deems to be entitled to a reward.

No reward shall be given or pald under subsection (1) unless the
Minister is satisfied that there has been no collusive activity
planned to secure the reward.

Application of Penalties.

All penalties recovered under this Act shall, after deduction of all
costs and expenses, be paid into the Consolidated Fund.

Repeal, Savings, Transitional and Other Provisions.

The Customs Act is hereby repealed.
Section 6 of the Customs Tariff Act is hereby repealed.

Notwithstanding the repeal of the Customs Act, any instrument made
or any other thing done under the provisions of that Act, shall
continue in force and shall, so far as it could have been made or
done under the present Act, have force and effect as if made or done
under the corresponding provision, if any, of the present Act.

The Minister, by regulations, may make provision for any other
savings or transitional matter connected with the coming into force
of this Act.

Consequential Amendments.

(1)

(2)

The Customs Tariff Act is amended in section 2 (3) by deleting tne
words “35 to 37" and replacing them by the words “34 to 36”“.

The Unified Revenue Act 1983 is amended in section 5 (1) :-

Customs Act 1988 Page - 63



170.

G/VAL/N/1/MUS/1
Page 65

(a) in paragraph (e) by deleting the words “evasion” and replacing
them by the words “evasion; and;”

{b) add 1immediately after ©paragraph {e) the following new
paragraph-

* {(f) notwithstanding the provisions of the foregoing paragraphs, assist
the Comptroller of Customs in compounding an offence under the Customs
Act 1988 .

Commencement .

This Act shall come into force on lst January 1989.

Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the twentieth day of December one
thousand nine hundred and eighty-eight.

L. RIVALTZ QUENETTE
Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

Customs Act 1988 Page - 64



G/VAL/N/1/MUS/1
Page 66

SCHEDULE
(Section 135 of the Customs Act )
Search Warrant

In the discharge of my functions under the Customs Act 1988, I hereby
authorise you, the officers named

hereunder, to enter the premises occupied by

--------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------
..............................................................
..............................................................
..............................................

--------------------------------------------------------------

..............................................................

............ and to search any goods and documents found
therein and to seize such of those goods and documents as you may
reasonably require for any examination, investigation or trial under

that Act.

Name of Officers

.............................................................
.............................................................
-------------------------------------------------------------
.............................................................

.............................................................

Comptroller of Customs

Customs Act 1988 Page - 65



G/VAL/N/1/MUS/1
Page 67

5% May, 2000

The

MAURITIUS
CUSTOMS

Customs Regulations 1989

(For Departmental use only)




G/VAL/N/1/MUS/1
Page 68

Government notice No. 46 of 1989.

HPOaLuwH

1i3.
15.
17.
19.
21.
23.
25.
27.
29.
30.
32.
34.
36.
37.
39.
41.
42,
43.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
52.
54.
56.
57.
58.
60.
62.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
70.
72.
74.

76.
78.
80.
82.
84.
85.
87.
89.
S1.
92.
93.
95.

1.

THE CUSTOMS ACT 1988
Regulations made by the Minister under Section 163 of the

Customs Act 1988

Short Title 2.
Customs Flag 4.
Ovartime Hours and Special Attendance 6.
Overtime Rates 8.
Mode of Charge 10.
Determination of Value 12,
Invoices 14.
Provisgional Entry 16.
Damaged Goods 18.
Clearing and Forwarding Agents 20.
Goods Imported in Containers 22.
Parcals List 24.
Calling Aircraft or Ship 26.
Information to be Given on Entries 28.
Importation on behalf of Persons Claiming Exemption
Amendment of Bills of Entry 31.
Landing of Corpses 33.
Stacking of Cargo 35.
Loading and Unloading at Places Other than Quays
Special Landing 38.
Application for Bonded Warehouse 40.

Construction of Bonded Warehouse

Definition

Attendance Hours

Overtime Request cancelled
Special Attendance Rates
Definition of Value
Determination of
Situations

Disposal of Deposits
Misgsing Goods
Unsound Food

Report of Cargo
Amendment of Report
Discharge of Cargo before Report
Pleasure Boats

Bill of Entry to be in Approved Form
or Rebate

Passing of Bills of Entry

Articles for repair

Abandoned Goods

Value in Special

Customs Warehouse Rent
Appointment of Bonded Warehouse

Contiguity of Bonded Warehouse to Adjoining Premises

Premises Adjoining Bonded Warehouse 44.

Locks

Obligations of Bonded Warehouse Proprietor or Occupier

Duty Paid Goods not to Remain in Bonded Warehouse

No Examination in Absence of an Officer
Only Approved Goods in Bonded Warehouse

Landing Account to be Taken before Removal to Bonded Warehouse

Dalivery Warrant 51.
Operations in bonded warehouse 53.
Reducing of Wines and Spirits 55.

Declaration of Dutiable Exports
Clearance of Exporting Ship or Aircraft

Outward Manifest 58.
Export Bill of Entry 61.
Aircraft’s or Ship’s Stores 63.

Shipment of Stores from Bond and Free of Import Duty

Restriction as to quantity

Quantity of Tobacco, wines and spirits allowed
Drawback on Goods Exported after Manufacture
Drawback on Goods Exported in the Same State 69.

Export Bill for Goods under Drawback 71.
Drawback at Standard Rates 73.
Coasting Trade 75.
Samples 77.
Goods Landed by Mauritius Marine Authority 79.
Passengers Arriving By Air 81.

Entry for Merchandise, Newspapers and Magazines83.

Unaccompanied Baggage

Entrance and Exit for Vehicles in Customs Area
Ramoval of Goods 88.
Fire or Naked Lights Prohibited 90.
Issua of Certificates of Landing etc

Ship’s or Aircraft’s Stores
Repacking
Allowances for Natural Loss

Clearance of Calling Aircraft or Ship
Export of Rum and other spirits
Allowance for the Master and Crew

Claim for Drawback

Post Office Drawback
Transhipment

Coasting Trade Round the
Mauritius

Samples for Official Purposes
Obligation of Passengers
Passengers Arriving by Sea
Part Clearance of Baggage

Island of

86. No Parking in Customs Area
Goods on Quay at Owner’s Risk
Duty Free Shops

Forms to be Endorsed by Mauritius Chamber of Commerce and Industry

Form of Security 94.
The Customs Regulations 1947 are repealed

Penalty

Customs Regulations 1989

Page -2



G/VAL/N/1/MUS/1
Page 69

Government Notice No. 46 of 1989.

THE CUSTOMS ACT 1988
Regulations made by the Minister under Section 163 of the Customs Act 1988

1. sShort Title.
These Regulations may be cited as the Customs (Amendment No.4) Regulations 1999.
2. Definition.

In these regulations-

“Act”’ means the Customs Act 1988;

“Agreement” -
(a) means the World Trade Organisation(WTO) Agreement; and
(b) includes the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994.

“airport” means the airport specified in the Third Schedule;

“goods of the same class or kind” -

(a) means goods which fall within a group or range of goods reduced
by a particular industry or industry sector; and

(b) includes identical or similar goods.

“port” means the port specified in the Fourth Schedule;

“taxable goods” has the same meaning as in the Value Added Tax Act

1998.

3. Customs Flag.

The Customs flag shall consist of a square blue flag with the words
MAURITIUS Customs “ printed in white in bold characters.

4. Attendance Hours.

Subject to regulation 5, the services of customs cfficers shall be available
to the public-

(a) subject to paragraph (b), at any time of the day and night at an airport
for the clearance of passengers and the loading and unloading of cargo;
(b) at other places, including an airport, on any day other than a public

holiday as follows-

Customs Regulations 1989 Page - 3



G/VAL/N/1/MUS/1

Page 70

Mondays to Saturdays
Fridays
(i) for receipt of from 09.00 from 09.00 hours to 11.00
revenue hours to 15.00 hours unless the
hours Comptroller directs
otherwise
{(ii) for loading and From 07.00 from 07.00 hours to 10.00
unloading of cargo hours to 10.00 hours and 11.00 hours to
by the Mauritius hours and 11.00 | 13.00 hours unless the
Port Authority. hours to 15.00 Comptroller otherwise
hours unless allows
the Comptroller
otherwise
allows
(i1i) for receipt and from 07.00 from 07.00 hours to 10.00
delivery by the hours to 10.00 hours and 11.00 hours to
Mauritius Port hours and 11.00 | 13.00 hours unless the
Authority of goods hours to 15.00 Comptroller otherwise
under their hours unless allows
custody. the Comptroller
otherwise
allows
(iv) For examination and | from 07.00 from 07.00 hours to 10.00
clearance of goods hours to 10.00 hours and 11.00 hours to
other than in hours and 11.00 | 13.00 hours.
Bonded Warehouse or | hours to 15.00
Customs warehouse hours.
or premises of
Clearing and
Forwarding Agents.
(v) For examination and | from 09.00 from 09.00 hours to 12.00
clearance of goods hours to 12.00 hours.
in Bonded Warehouse | hours and 12.30
and Customs hours to 15.30
warehouse or hours
premises of
Clearing and
Forwarding Agents
(vi) For receipt into from 09.00 from 09.00 hours to 12.00
and delivery from a | hours to 12.00 hours.
Bonded Warehouse or | hours and 12.30
Customs Warehouse hours to 15.30
hours

Customs Regulations 1989

Page - 4




	
	
	
	
	
	
	

