165. Commissioned Aircraft or Ships.

- (1) The person in command of any aircraft or ship holding commission from any foreign state and having on board any goods, other than aircraft or ship's stores, laden in parts beyond the seas shall -
 - (a) deliver an account in writing of the quantity of such goods, the marks and numbers thereof, and the names of the shippers and consignees, and declare the truth thereof; and
 - (b) answer questions relating to such goods.
- (2) Aircraft or ship under commission from any foreign state having on board any goods other than ship's stores laden in parts beyond the seas, may be boarded and searched by any proper officer in the same manner as other aircraft or ships, and such officer may bring any such goods ashore and place them in a customs warehouse.

166. Rewards.

- (1) The Minister may, on the seizure of any goods or on the recovery of any penalties under any customs law, direct that a reward shall be given or paid to any person through whose information or means the seizure of such goods had been made or the penalty recovered, and whom he deems to be entitled to a reward.
- (2) No reward shall be given or paid under subsection (1) unless the Minister is satisfied that there has been no collusive activity planned to secure the reward.

167. Application of Penalties.

All penalties recovered under this Act shall, after deduction of all costs and expenses, be paid into the Consolidated Fund.

168. Repeal, Savings, Transitional and Other Provisions.

- (1) The Customs Act is hereby repealed.
- (2) Section 6 of the Customs Tariff Act is hereby repealed.
- (3) Notwithstanding the repeal of the Customs Act, any instrument made or any other thing done under the provisions of that Act, shall continue in force and shall, so far as it could have been made or done under the present Act, have force and effect as if made or done under the corresponding provision, if any, of the present Act.
- (4) The Minister, by regulations, may make provision for any other savings or transitional matter connected with the coming into force of this Act.

169. Consequential Amendments.

- (1) The Customs Tariff Act is amended in section 2 (3) by deleting the words "35 to 37" and replacing them by the words "34 to 36".
- (2) The Unified Revenue Act 1983 is amended in section 5 (1):-

Customs Act 1988 Page - 63

- (a) in paragraph (e) by deleting the words "evasion" and replacing them by the words "evasion; and;"
- (b) add immediately after paragraph (e) the following new paragraph-
- " (f) notwithstanding the provisions of the foregoing paragraphs, assist the Comptroller of Customs in compounding an offence under the Customs Act 1988 ".

170. Commencement.

This Act shall come into force on 1st January 1989.

Passed by the Legislative Assembly on the twentieth day of December one thousand nine hundred and eighty-eight.

L. RIVALTZ QUENETTE Clerk of the Legislative Assembly

Customs Act 1988 Page - 64

SCHEDULE (Section 135 of the Customs Act) Search Warrant

In the discharge of my functions under the Customs Act 1988, I herebauthorise you, the officers named
hereunder, to enter the premises occupied by
••••••••••••
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
•••••••••••
and situated at
and to search any goods and documents found therein and to seize such of those goods and documents as you may reasonably require for any examination, investigation or trial under that Act.
Name of Officers
••••••••••••
••••••••••••••••••
•••••••••••••

Comptroller of Customs

Customs Act 1988 Page - 65



The Customs Regulations 1989

(For Departmental use only)

Government notice No. 46 of 1989.

THE CUSTOMS ACT 1988

Regulations made by the Minister under Section 163 of the Customs Act 1988

_		_			
1.	Short Title	2.	Definition		
3.	Customs Flag	4.	Attendance Hours		
5.	Overtime Hours and Special Attendance	6.	Overtime Request cancelled		
7.	Overtime Rates	8.	Special Attendance Rates		
9.	Mode of Charge	10.	Definition of Value		
11.	Determination of Value	12.	Determination of Value in Special Situations		
13.	Invoices	14.	Disposal of Deposits		
15.	Provisional Entry	16.	Missing Goods		
17.	Damaged Goods	18.	Unsound Food		
19.	Clearing and Forwarding Agents	20.	Report of Cargo		
21.	Goods Imported in Containers	22.	Amendment of Report		
23.	Parcels List	24.	Discharge of Cargo before Report		
25.	Calling Aircraft or Ship	26.	Pleasure Boats		
27.	Information to be Given on Entries	28.	Bill of Entry to be in Approved Form		
29.	Importation on behalf of Persons Claiming Exe	motion			
30.	Amendment of Bills of Entry	31.	Passing of Bills of Entry		
32.	Landing of Corpses	33.	Articles for repair		
34.	Stacking of Cargo	35.	Abandoned Goods		
36.	Loading and Unloading at Places Other than Qu				
37.	Special Landing	38.	Customs Warehouse Rent		
39.	Application for Bonded Warehouse	40.	Appointment of Bonded Warehouse		
41.	Construction of Bonded Warehouse				
42.	Contiguity of Bonded Warehouse to Adjoining Premises				
43.	Premises Adjoining Bonded Warehouse	44.	Locks		
45.	Obligations of Bonded Warehouse Proprietor or		—- 		
46.	Duty Paid Goods not to Remain in Bonded Wareh	-			
47.	No Examination in Absence of an Officer				
48.	Only Approved Goods in Bonded Warehouse				
49.	Landing Account to be Taken before Removal to	Bonde	i Warehouse		
50.	Delivery Warrant	51.	Ship's or Aircraft's Stores		
52.	Operations in bonded warehouse	53.	Repacking		
54.	Reducing of Wines and Spirits	55.	Allowances for Natural Loss		
56.	Declaration of Dutiable Exports		The state of the s		
57.	Clearance of Exporting Ship or Aircraft				
58.	Outward Manifest	5 9.	Clearance of Calling Aircraft or Ship		
60.	Export Bill of Entry	61.	Export of Rum and other spirits		
62.	Aircraft's or Ship's Stores	63.	Allowance for the Master and Crew		
64.	Shipment of Stores from Bond and Free of Impo				
65.	Restriction as to quantity				
66.	Quantity of Tobacco, wines and spirits allowed				
67.	Drawback on Goods Exported after Manufacture				
68.	Drawback on Goods Exported in the Same State		Claim for Drawback		
70.	Export Bill for Goods under Drawback	71.	Post Office Drawback		
72.	Drawback at Standard Rates	73.	Transhipment		
74.	Coasting Trade	75.	Coasting Trade Round the Island of		
76.	0		Mauritius		
78.	Samples	77. 79.	Samples for Official Purposes Obligation of Passengers		
80.	Goods Landed by Mauritius Marine Authority Passengers Arriving By Air	73. 81.	Passengers Arriving by Sea		
82.			Part Clearance of Baggage		
84.	Entry for Merchandise, Newspapers and Magazine	esos.	rait Clearance of Baggage		
85.	Unaccompanied Baggage	_	96 No Darking in Customs Area		
87.	Entrance and Exit for Vehicles in Customs Are Removal of Goods	a 88.	86. No Parking in Customs Area		
87. 89.		90.	Goods on Quay at Owner's Risk Duty Free Shops		
99. 91.	Fire or Naked Lights Prohibited	3 0.	nack tree suchs		
91. 92.	Issue of Certificates of Landing etc Forms to be Endorsed by Mauritius Chamber of Commerce and Industry				
92. 93.					
93. 95.	Form of Security	94.	Penalty		
3 3.	The Customs Regulations 1947 are repealed				

Government Notice No. 46 of 1989.

THE CUSTOMS ACT 1988

Regulations made by the Minister under Section 163 of the Customs Act 1988

1. Short Title.

These Regulations may be cited as the Customs (Amendment No.4) Regulations 1999.

2. Definition.

In these regulations-

"Act" means the Customs Act 1988;

"Agreement" -

- (a) means the World Trade Organisation(WTO) Agreement; and
- (b) includes the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade 1994.

"airport" means the airport specified in the Third Schedule;

"goods of the same class or kind" -

- (a) means goods which fall within a group or range of goods reduced by a particular industry or industry sector; and
- (b) includes identical or similar goods.

"port" means the port specified in the Fourth Schedule; "taxable goods" has the same meaning as in the Value Added Tax Act 1998.

3. Customs Flag.

The Customs flag shall consist of a square blue flag with the words MAURITIUS Customs "printed in white in bold characters.

4. Attendance Hours.

Subject to regulation 5, the services of customs officers shall be available to the public-

- (a) subject to paragraph (b), at any time of the day and night at an airport for the clearance of passengers and the loading and unloading of cargo;
- (b) at other places, including an airport, on any day other than a public holiday as follows-

		Mondays to	Saturdays
(i)	for receipt of revenue	fridays from 09.00 hours to 15.00 hours	from 09.00 hours to 11.00 hours unless the Comptroller directs otherwise
(ii)	for loading and unloading of cargo by the Mauritius Port Authority.	From 07.00 hours to 10.00 hours and 11.00 hours to 15.00 hours unless the Comptroller otherwise allows	from 07.00 hours to 10.00 hours and 11.00 hours to 13.00 hours unless the Comptroller otherwise allows
(iii)	for receipt and delivery by the Mauritius Port Authority of goods under their custody.	from 07.00 hours to 10.00 hours and 11.00 hours to 15.00 hours unless the Comptroller otherwise allows	from 07.00 hours to 10.00 hours and 11.00 hours to 13.00 hours unless the Comptroller otherwise allows
(iv)	For examination and clearance of goods other than in Bonded Warehouse or Customs warehouse or premises of Clearing and Forwarding Agents.	from 07.00 hours to 10.00 hours and 11.00 hours to 15.00 hours.	from 07.00 hours to 10.00 hours and 11.00 hours to 13.00 hours.
(v)	For examination and clearance of goods in Bonded Warehouse and Customs warehouse or premises of Clearing and Forwarding Agents	from 09.00 hours to 12.00 hours and 12.30 hours to 15.30 hours	from 09.00 hours to 12.00 hours.
(vi)	For receipt into and delivery from a Bonded Warehouse or Customs Warehouse	from 09.00 hours to 12.00 hours and 12.30 hours to 15.30 hours	from 09.00 hours to 12.00 hours.